T1 Pro

Non-Programmable
Thermostat

Installation Instructions

. .

Package Includes:

e T1 Pro Thermostat

e UWP™ Mounting System
e Decorative Cover Plate

e Screws and Anchors

2 AA Batteries

e Thermostat Literature

TH1110D20009,
TH1010D2000,

Read before installing

Optional Cover Plate installation

NOTE: If Optional Cover Plate is not
required, see “UWP Mounting System
installation” on next page.

Use the Optional Cover Plate when
you need to cover paint gap from old
thermostat.

There are different cover plates
depending on when the thermostat was
manufactured.

For the square cover plate:

1. Separate the Cover Plate from
Mounting Plate.

2. Mount the Mounting Plate on to the
wall using any of the 8 screw holes.
Insert and tighten mounting screws
supplied with Cover Plate Kit. Do not
overtighten. See Figure 2. Make sure
the Mounting Plate is level.

3. Attach the UWP by hanging it on the
top hook of the Mounting Plate and
then snapping the bottom of the UWP
in place. See Figure 3.

4. Snap the Cover Plate onto the
Mounting Plate. See Figure 4.

Use supplied
screws and
wall anchors




For the rectangular cover plate:
1. Mount the Cover Plate on the wall using
any of the 6 screw holes. Insert and tighten
the mounting screws supplied with the
Cover Plate. Do not overtighten. See Figure
1. Make sure the Cover Plate is level. Attach
the UWP by hanging it on the top hook
of the Cover Plate and then snapping the
bottom of the UWP in place. See Figure 2.
2. If there are no existing wall anchors:
a. Position the Cover Plate on wall. Level ]
and mark hole positions. See Figure 1.
b. Drill holes at marked positions, and then
lightly tap supplied wall anchors into the
wall using a hammer. TR
«|If your box contains red anchors, drill
7/327 (5.6 mm) holes.

«|f your box contains yellow anchors,
drill 3/16” (4.8 mm) holes.

eUse 2x supplied screws (#8 1-1/27
(38 mm) for red anchors and #6
1-1/2" (38 mm) for yellow anchors).

UWP Mounting System installation

1. Before starting, turn the power off o
at the breaker box or switch. Open — (O
package to find the UWP. See Figure 1. b :

2. Position the UWP on wall. Level and
mark hole positions. See Figure 2.

Drill holes at marked positions, and
then lightly tap supplied wall anchors

into the wall using a hammer. © 0 b 4= =0
- If your box contains red anchors, =
drill 7/32" holes. 'ORal
- If your box contains yellow anchors, S s =0

drill 3/16” holes.

3. Pullthe door open and insert the wires
through wiring hole of the UWP. See

Figure 3.
Use 3x supplied

4. Place the UWP over the wall anchors.

Insert and tighten mounting screws
supplied with the UWP. Do not
overtighten. Tighten until the UWP
no longer moves. Close the door. See
Figure 4.

screws (#8 1-1/2
for red anchors and
#6 1-1/2 for yellow

anchors)



Power options

Insert R and C wires into

=)

designated terminals
for primary AC power (C
terminal is optional if
batteries are installed,
but itis recommended).
Remove wires by
depressing the terminal
tabs.

Setting Slider Tabs

Set R Slider Tab.

e Use built-in jumper (R Slider Tab)
to differentiate between one or two
transformer systems.

e |If thereis only one R wire, and it is
connected to the R, Rc, or RH terminal, set
the slider to the up position (1 wire).

e |fthere is one wire connected to the R
terminal and one wire connected to the Rc
terminal, set the slider to the down position

(2 wires).

NOTE: Slider Tabs for U terminals should be
leftin place for T1 Pro models.

UWP Wiring terminal designations

I_'XA Not used for T1 thermostat.
0/B Changeover Valve (TH1110D
only)
Compressor contactor AUX -
Y (stage 1) w2 Not used for T1 thermostat.
Y2 Not used for T1 E Not used for T1 thermostat.
thermostat.
G Fan Relay w Heat relay (stage 1)
24VAC common. For 2
Cc transformer systems, K Not used for T1 thermostat.
use common wire from
cooling transformer.
R 24VAC power from heating
*
transformer
24VAC power from cooling
Rc %
transformer

Insert AA

batteries for
= primary or
backup power.

UWP Mounting System

R/Rc Slider Tab
(built-in jumper)

o/B|0
oY
o G o W
o cC o K
o R
O 'Rc
Note: Not all

terminals may be
used, depending
on the system
type that is being
wired. The most
commonly used
terminals are
shaded.

* Terminal can be jumped using Slider Tab. See “Setting Slider Tabs” above.



Wiring conventional systems: forced air and hydronics
Shaded areas below apply only to TH1110D.

1H/1C System (1 transformer)

R Power [1]

Rc  [R+Rcjoined by Slider Tab] [2]
Y Compressor contactor

© 24VAC common [3]

W Heatrelay

G Fan relay

Heat-only System

R Power [1]

Rc  [R+Rcjoined by Slider Tab] [2]
C 24VAC common [3]

w Heat relay

Heat-only System (Series 20) [5]

R Series 20 valve terminal “R” [1]
Rc  [R+Rcjoined by Slider Tab] [2]
Y Series 20 valve terminal “W”

(& 24VAC common [3]

W Series 20 valve terminal “B”

Heat-only System
(power open zone valve) [5]

R Power [1]

Rc  [R+Rc joined by Slider Tab] [2]
w Valve

C 24VAC common [3]

Wiring heat pump systems

1H/1C Heat Pump System

R Power[1]

Rc  [R+Rc joined by Slider Tab] [2]
Y Compressor contactor

© 24VAC common [3]

0/B  Changeover valve [7]

G Fan relay

NOTES

1H/1C System (2 transformers)
Power (heating transformer) [1]
Power (cooling transformer) [1]
Compressor contactor

24VAC common [3, 4]

Heat relay

Fan relay

oso<zw

Heat-only System with Fan

R Power [1]

Rc  [R+Rcjoined by Slider Tab] [2]
C 24VAC common [3]

w Heat relay

G Fan relay

Cool-only System

R Power [1]

Rc  [R+Rc joined by Slider Tab] [2]
Y Compressor contactor

C 24VAC common [3]

G Fan relay

Wire specifications: Use 18- to 22-gauge thermostat wire. Shielded cable is not required.

[1]

Power supply. Provide disconnect means and overload
protection as required.

Move R-Slider Tab on UWP to the R setting. For more
information, see “Setting Slider Tabs” on page 3

Optional 24VAC common connection
Common connection must come from cooling transformer.

[2]

[3]
[4]

N

[5]1 InISU set Heat system type to Radiant Heat. Set number of

cool stages to 0.

In Installer Setup, set changeover valve to O (for cool
changeover) or B (for heat changeover).

[71



Thermostat mounting

1. Push excess wire back into the wall -~
opening.

2. Close the UWP door. It should remain
closed without bulging.

3. Align the UWP with the thermostat, and \ 506
push gently until the thermostat snaps in
place.

4. Turn the power on at the breaker box or
switch.

System operation settings

1 Press the Menu to cause the Mode and Fan
menus to appear.

2 Press Mode (-) to cycle through the
available modes.

NOTE: Available System modes vary by model
and system settings.

System modes:
- Heat: Thermostat controls only the heating

system.

- Cool: Thermostat controls only the cooling
system.

- Off: Heating and cooling system is off. Fan will
still operate if fan is set to On.

Fan operation settings

1 Press Menu to cause the Mode and Fan
menus to appear.

2 Press Fan (+) to cycle through Fan modes.

NOTE: Available Fan modes vary with system
settings.

Fan modes:
- Auto: Fan runs only when the heating or
cooling system is on.
- On: Fanis always on.



Installer setup (ISU)

1 Press and hold Menu (center) for
approximately 3 seconds to enter menu.

2 Press Edit (-) to change values within a
setup option.

3 Press Next (+) to advance to the next setup
option.

4 Press Done to Save and return to the main

menu screen. O
NOTE: To keep the factory default settings,

press + to advance through the setup options.

Once you pass the last option, the thermostat

will automatically save and return you to the

main menu.

NOTE: A complete list of all setup (ISU)
parameters and options starts below and
continues through page 7.

©O®

Installer setup options (ISU)

NOTE: Depending on system settings, not all options may be available.

#1SU ISU Name ISU Options (factory default in bold)
125 Temperature Indication Scale 0 = Fahrenheit
1 =Celsius
200 Heating System Type 1 = Conventional Forced Air Heat

2 =Heat Pump (TH1110D only)

3 =Radiant Heat

5=None (Cool Only)

Note: T[his option selects the basic system type your thermostat will
control.

205 Heating Equipment Type Conventional Forced Air Heat:

1 =Standard Efficiency Gas Forced Air

2 = High Efficiency Gas Forced Air
3=0ilForced Air

4 =Electric Forced Air

5= Hot Water Fan Coil

Heat Pump:
7 = Air to Air Heat Pump
8 = Geothermal Heat Pump

Radiant Heat:
9 = Hot Water Radiant Heat
12 =Steam

Note: This feature is NOT displayed if feature 200 is set to Cool Only.

Note: This option selects the equipment type your thermostat will control.

218 Reversing Valve 0/B 0=0(0/Bin Cool)

1=B(0/BinHeat)

Note: This option is only disglahyed ifthe Heat Pump configured. Select
whether reversing valve 0/B should energize in cool or in heat.




Installer setup options (ISU) (continued)

#1SU ISU Name

ISU Options (factory default in bold)

220 Cool Stages / Compressor Stages
200=Conv/200=HP

0,1

Note:

Select how many Cool or Compressor stages of your equipment the
thermostat will control. Set value to O if you do not have Cool Stage/
Compressor Stage. This ISU will not be shown on TH1010D model.

221 Heat Stages

0,1
Note: Select how many Heat stages of your equipment the thermostat will
control. This ISU will not be shown on TH1010D model.

230 Fan Controlin Heat

1 =Equipment Controls Fan

2 = Thermostat Controls Fan

Ip_/oteéTf;is ISU is only displayed if ISU 205 is set to Electric Forced Air or
an Coil.

430 Minimum Cool Setpoint

50°Ft0 99 °F (50 °F)

10.0°Ct0 37.0°C(10.0°C)

Note: The cool temperature cannot be set below this level. This ISU will
not be shown on TH1010D model unless ISU 200 is set to 5 (cool only).

431 Maximum Heat Setpoint

32°Fto 90°F (90 °F)

0°Ct032.0°C(32°C)

Note: The heat temperature cannot be set above this level. This ISU will
not be shown on TH1010D model unless ISU 200 is not set to 5 (cool
only).

1400 Backlighting

0=0n Demand

1=Continuous

Note: Common wire needed for continuous. This ISU will not be shown if
the device is powered only by battery.

1420 Temperature Display Offset

-3to 3F (0)

-1.5t0 1.5C(0)

Note: 0 °F - No difference in displayed temperature and the actual room
temperature. The thermostat can display up to 3 °F (1.5 C) lower or
higher than the actual measured temperature.

Specifications

Temperature Ranges

Heat: 32 °F to 90 °F (0 °C to 32.0 °C)
Cool: 50 °F to 99 °F (10.0 °C to 37.0 °C)

Operating Ambient Temperature
32 °Fto 102 °F (0 °C to 38.9 °C)

Shipping Temperature

-20°F to 120 °F (-28.9 °C to 48.9 °C)

Operating Relative Humidity
5% to 90% (non-condensing)

Physical Dimensions in inches (mm) (H x W x D)

4-1/16"H x 4-1/16" W x 1-5/32" D

1035 mMmHx 1035 mm W x29 mm D

Electrical Ratings

Terminal Voltage Running
(50/60H2) Current

W Heating 20-30 Vac 0.02-1.0A

(Powerpile) 750 mV DC 100 mA DC

Y Compressor Stage 1 20-30 Vac 0.02-1.0A

G Fan 20-30 Vac 0.02-05A

0/B Changeover (TH1110D only) 20-30 Vac 0.02-0.5 A




Honeywell Home n
T1 Pro

Thermostat non
programmable

Notice d’installation

La boite comprend :
e Thermostat T1 Pro

e Systeme de montage UWP™

e Plague décorative

¢ Vis et chevilles

e 2 piles AA

e Documentation du thermostat
TH1110D2009,
TH1010D2000,

Lire avant l'installation

Installation de la plaque de couvercle en option

REMARQUE : Si la plaque de recouvrement
en option n'est pas requise, consultez la
section « Installation du systéme de montage
UWP » a la page suivante.

Utilisez la plaque de recouvrement en
option lorsque vous devez couvrir les
coupures de peinture de l'ancien thermostat.

ILexiste différentes plagues de recouvrement

selon la date de fabrication du thermostat. 9 9 N
A

Plaque de recouvrement carrée : L) pasl
1. Séparez la plaque de recouvrement de la \\

plague de fixation. = == - yﬂ
2. Fixez la plaque de fixation au mur en Utilisez les vis & R N

utilisant n'importe lesquels des 8 trous et les ancrages

de vis. Insérez et vissez les vis de fixation muraux fournis.

fournies avec la trousse de plaque de
recouvrement. Ne serrez pas trop. Voir
la figure 2. Confirmez que la plaque de
recouvrement est de niveau.

3. Attachez la plaque UWP en la suspendant
depuis le crochet supérieur de la plaque
de fixation, puis encliquetez le bas de la
plague UWP. Voir la figure 3.

4. Encliquetez la plaque de recouvrement
sur la plaque de fixation. Voir la figure 4.




Plaque de recouvrement rectangulaire : c
1. Posez la plaque de recouvrement au mur a laide
des 6 trous de vis. Insérez et serrez les vis fournies
avec le couvercle de recouvrement. Ne serrez pas
excessivement. Voir la figure 1. Assurez-vous que la PN
plague de recouvrement est de niveau. Fixez TUWP
en l'accrochant au crochet supérieur de la plaque de
recouvrement, puis en l'enclenchant en place par le
bas. Voir la figure 2.
2. Fixation au mur sans utiliser les ancrages existants: 9
a. Positionnez la plaque de recouvrement sur le mur. \
Placez-le de niveau, puis marquez l'emplacement A L
des trous. Voir la figure 1.
b. Percez les trous aux emplacements marqués, \\
puis a laide d'un marteau, posez doucement les ‘\v‘uﬂ
ancrages de mur fournis. SN
¢ Si votre bolte contient des ancrages rouges,
percez des trous de 5,6 mm (7/32 po).
 Si votre boite contient des ancrages jaunes,
peTFeZ des trous ‘?'e 4.8 mm (3/16 po). Utiliser les 3 vis fournies (N°
e Utilisez les deux vis (n° 8 1 1/2 po [38 mm] pour 8- 12 po pour les ancrages
les ancrages rouges et n°6 1 1/2 po [38 mm] rouges; N° 6 — 1 V2 pour les
pour les ancrages jaunes). ancrages jaunes)

Installation du systeme de montage UWP

1. Avant le démarrage, éteindre
l'alimentation au niveau du disjoncteur
du circuit ou de linterrupteur. Ouvrir
'emballage du UWP. Voir la Figure 1.

2. Placer le UWP sur le mur. Le mettre a
niveau et marquer les positions des trous.
Voir la Figure 2.

Percer des trous aux emplacements e 9 By = ==

marqués, puis taper légerement sur les
chevilles murales fournies dans le mur a

=5
laide d'un marteau. ; <_¢4_ .
- Sivotre bofitier est accompagné 0
d’ancrages rouges, percez des trous de J@
7/32 po (5.6 mm).
- Sivotre boitier est accompagné
d’ancrages jaunes, percez des trous de ] Ut'l_'serul\?js V‘f y
ournies - 2
3/16 po (4.76 mm). po pour les ancrages
3. Ouvrir le couvercle et faire passer les fils rouges; N°6 — 1 2 pour

, . . . les ancrages jaunes)
par louverture réservée aux fils du UWP. gesl

Voir la Figure 3.

4. Placer le UWP sur les chevilles murales.
Insérer et serrer les vis de montage
fournies avec le UWP. Ne pas trop serrer.
Serrer jusqu’a ce que le UWP ne bouge
plus. Fermer le couvercle. Voir la Figure 4.



Options d’alimentation

Insérer les fils R et C dans

les bornes désignées

pour lalimentation
D) principale en courant

alternatif (la borne C est

facultative si les piles sont
installées, mais elle est
recommandée). Retirer les
fils en appuyant sur les
languettes de la borne.

Insérer les
piles AA
= pour assurer
lalimentation
principale ou
< de secours.

Réglages des curseurs (cavalier intégré)

Régler le curseur R
e Utiliser le commutateur de liaison intégré (curseur R) pour
différencier entre un lUautre systéme de transformateur.

e S’ilnyaquunseul filR ets’il est connecté a la borne R, Rc
ou RH, régler le curseur sur la position haute (1 fil).

¢ S’ilyaunfilconnecté a la borne R et un filconnecté a la
borne Re, régler le curseur sur la position basse (2 fils).

NOTA: Les curseur des bornes U doivent étre laissé en position

pour les modeles T1 Pro.

Sistema de

Curseur R/Rc

montaje
con UWP

(cavalier
intégré)

Caractéristiques du terminal de cablage UWP

L/A Ne peut étre utilisé pour le o/B 0
-A céablage du thermostat T1. oy
0/B Vanne de commutation O G o W
(TH1110D seulement) O C O K
O R
v Contacteur de AUX - Ne peut étre utilisé pour le O ' Rc
compresseur (étage 1) w2 cablage du thermostat T1.
Remar ;L
Ne peut étre utilisé Ne peut étre utilisé pour le b Snanane o
Y2 pour le cablage du E Ab? du th rmoF‘E CT1 ornes ne peljvent
thermostat T1. cablage du thermostat L. pas toutes étre
. utilisées, selon le
) . Relais de chauffage ’ N
G Relais de ventilateur W (étage 1) type de systeme
qui est connecté.
24V c.a.commune. Les b5 L
Pour les systémes a €% Dot e
C deux transformateurs, K Ne peut étre utilisé pour le plus couramment
utiliser le fil commun cablage du thermostat T1. utilisées sont
du transformateur de ombrées.
refroidissement.
Alimentation 24 V c.a.
R du transformateur de
chauffage*
Alimentation 24V c.a.
Rc du transformateur de
refroidissement*

* La borne peut étre reliée a l'aide du curseur. Voir « Réglage des curseurs » ci-dessus.

[}



Cablage des systéemes conventionnels : air forcé et hydronique

Les cases grises ci-dessous s'appliquent uniquement au TH1110D.

Systéeme a 1 étage de chauffage/1 étage de
refroidissement (1 transformateur)

R Alimentation [1]

Rc  [R+Rc liés par le curseur] [2]

Y Contacteur du compresseur

© Borne commune 24 V c.a. [3]
W Relais de chauffage

G Relais de ventilateur

Systéme de chauffage uniquement

R Alimentation [1]

Rc  [R+Rc liés par le curseur] [2]
C Borne commune 24V c.a.[3]
w Relais de chauffage

Systeme de chauffage uniquement (Série 20) [5]

R Borne R de vanne série 20 [1]
Rc  [R+Rc liés par le curseur] [2]

Y Borne W de vanne série

© Borne commune 24 V c.a. [3]
W Borne B de vanne série 20

Systéme de chauffage uniquement
(vanne de zone a ouverture motorisée) [5]
R Alimentation [1]

Rc  [R+Rc liés par le curseur] [2]

w Vanne

C Borne commune 24V c.a. [3]

Systeme a 1 étage de chauffage/1 étage de
refroidissement (2 transformateurs)

R Alimentation (transformateur de chauffage) [1]
Rc  Alimentation (transformateur de
refroidissement) [1]

Contacteur du compresseur

Borne commune 24V c.a.[3, 4]

Relais de chauffage

Relais de ventilateur

o=s0<

Systéme de chauffage uniqguement avec
ventilateur

R Alimentation [1]

Rc  [R+Rcliés parle curseur] [2]
C Borne commune 24 Vc.a.[3]
W Relais de chauffage

G Relais de ventilateur

Systéme de refroidissement uniquement

R Alimentation [1]

Rc  [R+Rc liés par le curseur] [2]

Y Contacteur du compresseur

C Borne commune 24V c.a.[3]
G Relais de ventilateur

Cablage des systemes a thermopompe

Systeme de thermopompe a 1 étage de
chauffage/1 étage de refroidissement
R Alimentation [1]

Rc  [R+Rc liés par le curseur] [2]

Y Contacteur du compresseur

C Borne commune 24V c.a.[3]
0/B Vanne de commutation [7]

G Relais de ventilateur

REMARQUES

Caractéristiques de cablage : Utiliser un fil de thermostat de calibre 18 & 22. Cable blindé non requis

[1] Alimentation. Assurer au besoin un dispositif de coupure et
une protection contre les surcharges.

[2] Mettre le curseur R de la plaque murale sur R. Pour des
informations supplémentaires, consulter « Réglage des
curseurs » a la page 3.

[3] Connexion commune 24V c.a. facultative.

[4] Laconnexion commune doit venir du transformateur de
refroidissement.

[51 Dans la configuration installateur (ISU), régler le type de
systeme de chauffage sur chauffage rayonnant. Régler le
nombre d'étages de refroidissement sur 0.

[7] Dans la configuration installateur, régler la vanne de com-
mutation sur O (pour commutation de refroidissement) ou
B (pour commutation de chauffage).



Montage du thermostat

1. Repousser le fil en excés dans louverture du mur.

Fermer le couvercle du UWP. Elle doit rester
fermée sans renflement.

3. Aligner 'UWP sur le thermostat, et appuyer

doucement jusqu’a ce que le thermostat \

s'enclenche en place.

4. Mettre lalimentation en marche au niveau du
disjoncteur du circuit ou de linterrupteur.

Réglages pour le fonctionnement
du systéme

1 Appuyer sur Menu pour afficher les menus Mode et Fan
(ventilateur).

2 Appuyer sur Mode (=) pour faire défiler les modes
disponibles.

REMARQUE : Les modes de systéme disponibles varient en

fonction du modele et des parametres du systeme.

Modes Systéme :

- Heat (Chauffage): Le thermostat commande
uniguement le systéme de chauffage.

- Cool (Refroidissement) : Le thermostat commande
uniqguement le systeme de refroidissent.

- Off (Arrét) : Le systéme de chauffage et de
refroidissement est arrété. Le ventilateur continue de
fonctionner sil est réglé sur Marche.

Réglages pour le fonctionnement
du ventilateur

1 Appuyer sur Menu pour afficher les menus Mode et
Fan (ventilateur).

2 Appuyer sur Fan (+) pour faire défiler les modes du
Fan (ventilateur) disponibles.

REMARQUE : Les modes de ventilateur varient en fonction

des paramétres du systéme.

Modes Ventilateur :

- Auto: Le ventilateur fonctionne uniquement lorsque
le systeme de chauffage ou de refroidissement est en
marche.

- On (Marche) : Le ventilateur est toujours activé.

000



Configuration de linstallateur (ISU)

1 Appuyer et maintenir Menu (centre) pendant
environ 3 secondes pour accéder au menu.

2 Appuyer sur Edit (=) pour modifier le
réglage du paramétre de configuration
affiché.

3 Appuyer sur Next (+) pour passer au
parameétre de configuration suivant.

4 Appuyer sur Done pour enregistrer et revenir a
Uécran du menu principal.

REMARQUE : Pour garder un réglage d’'usine,
appuyer sur ((+) pour faire défiler les options
de réglage. Une fois que vous aurez dépassé
la derniere option, le thermostat sauvegardera
automatiquement le réglage d’'usine et vous
retournera au menu principal.

REMARQUE : Une liste compléte de tous les
parameétres de configuration et options de

linstallateur (ISU) commence ci-dessous et @ @

continue jusqu’a la page 7.

Options de configuration

REMARQUE : En fonction des parametres du systéme, ces options peuvent

ne pas étre toutes disponibles.

N°du
paramétre

Nom du paramétre

Options du parameétre (réglage d’'usine en gras)

125

Echelle d'indication de température

0 = Fahrenheit
1 =Celsius

200

Type de systeme de chauffage

1 = Chauffage a air pulsé conventionnel

2 =Thermopompe (TH1110D uniquement)

3 =Chauffage rayonnant

5 = Aucun (refroidissement uniquement)

Remarque : Ce paramétre sélectionne le type de systéme de base contrdlé par le
thermostat.

205

Type d’équipement de chauffage

Chauffage a air pulsé conventionnel

1 = Air pulsé a gaz efficacité standard

2 = Air pulsé a gaz haute efficacité
3 = Air pulsé au mazout

4 = Air pulsé électrique

5 = Ventiloconvecteur a eau chaude

Thermopompe :
7 = Thermopompe air-air
8 = Thermopompe géothermique

Chauffage rayonnant :

9 = Chauffage rayonnant a eau chaude

12 =Vapeur

Remarque : Ce paramétre sélectionne le type d’équipement contrélé par le
thermostat. Remarque : Ce paramétre ne saffichera que si le paramétre 200 est
réglée sur Refroidissement uniquement.

218

Robinet inverseur 0/B

0 =0 (0O/B sur refroidissement)

1=B(0/Bsurchauffage)

Remarque : Ce parametre ne saffichera que si a thermopompe est configurée.
Sélectionnez si la vanne d'inversion O/B doit s'activer lors du chauffage ou du
refroidissement.




Options de configuration (suite)

N°du

paramétre Nom du paramétre Options du paramétre (réglage d'usine en gras)

01
Etages de refroidissement / Etages du Remarque : Sélectionnez le nombre d'étageg de refroidissementgu qe
220 _ = compresseur contrélés par le thermostat. Réglez la valeur sur 0 s'iln’y a pas
compresseur 200=Conv/ 200=HP Vs o ¢ ) .
d’étage de refroidissement/compresseur. Ce parameétre n‘apparait pas sur le
modele TH1010D.

0,1
221 Etages de chauffage Remarque : Sélectionnez le nombre d’étages de chauffage contrélés par le
thermostat. Ce paramétre n‘apparait pas sur le modéle THI010D.

1 =L'équipement controle le ventilateur
230 Réglage du ventilateur pour le 2 = Le thermostat contréle le ventilateur

chauffage Remarque : Ce parametre ne s'affichera que si la configuration ISU 205 est
réglée a air pulsé électrique ou ventilo-convecteur.

50°Fa 99 °F (50 °F)

10,0°Ca37,0°C(10,0°C)

Remarque : La température de refroidissement ne peut pas étre réglée en
dessous de ce niveau. Ce parametre ne s'affichera pas sur le modéle TH1I010D &
moins que la configuration no. 200 soit réglée a 5 (refroidissement uniquement).

430 Point de consigne minimum pour le
refroidissement

32°Fa90°F (90 °F)

0°Ca32,0°C(32°C)

Remarque : La température de chauffage ne peut pas étre réglée au-dessus de ce
niveau. Ce paramétre ne s'affichera pas sur le modéle THI010D a moins que la
configuration no. 200 soit réglée & 5 (refroidissement uniquement).

431 Point de consigne maximum pour le
chauffage

0 = Sur demande

1=Continu

Remarque : Fil commun nécessaire pour fonctionnement continu. Ce paramétre
ne s'affichera pas si lappareil est alimenté par des piles.

1400 Rétroéclairage

-3°Fa3°F (0)

-1,5°Ca1,5°C(0)

1420 Décalage d'affichage de température ~ [Remarque : 0 °F - aucune différence entre la température affichée et la
température réelle de la piéce. Le thermostat peut afficher une température
jusqu'a 1,5 °C (3 °F) plus ou moins élevée que la température réelle.

Caractéristiques techniques

Plages de température
Chauffage: 32 °Fa 90 °F (0 °C a 32,0 °C)
Refroidissement: 50 °F a 99 °F (10,0 °C a 37,0 °C)

Température de service
32°Fal1l02°F(0°Ca389°C)

Température d’expédition
-20°F a 120 °F (-28,9°C a 48,9 °C)

Humidité relative de service
5% a 90 % (sans condensation)

Encombrement en po (mm) (HxL x P)
4-1/16 po de haut x 4-1/16 po de large x 1-5/32 po de profondeur
103,5 mm de haut x 103,5 mm de large x 29 mm de profondeur

Caractéristiques électriques

Borne Tension (50/60 Hz)|Courant de
fonctionnement

W Chauffage 20-30 Vc.a. 0,02-10A

(Powerpile) 750 mV c.c. 100 mA c.c.

Y Etage de compresseur 20-30 Vc.a. 0,02-10A

G Ventilateur 20-30 V c.a. 0,02-0,5 A

0/B Commutation (TH1110D seulement) 20-30Vca. 0,02-05A




T1 Pro

Termostato no programable

Instrucciones para la
instalacion

El paquete incluye:

e Termostato T1 Pro

Sistema de montaje UWP™

Cubierta decorativa pequena

Tornillos y tarugos

2 baterias AA

Material de lectura sobre el termostato

. .

TH1110D20009,
TH1010D2000,

Leer antes de instalar

Instalacion de la placa de cubierta opcional

NOTA: Si no es necesaria la placa de cubierta
opcional, consulte la “Instalacion de sistema
de montaje UWP” en la pagina siguiente.

Utilice la placa de cubierta opcional cuando
necesite cubrir los huecos de pintura del viejo
termostato.

Existen diferentes placas de cubierta segun
la fecha de fabricacion del termostato.

Instalacion de la placa de cubierta

cuadrada:
1. Separe la placa de cubierta de la placa de
montaje.

2. Sujete la placa de montaje a la pared por
medio de cualquiera de los 8 orificios para
los tornillos. Inserte y ajuste los tornillos
de montaje incluidos en el kit de la
placa de cubierta. No ajuste demasiado.
Consulte la Figura 2. Asegurese de que la
placa de montaje esté nivelada.

3. Cuelgue la UWP en el gancho superior
de la placa de montaje y luego encaje
la parte inferior en su lugar. Consulte la
Figura 3.

4. Encaje la placa de cubierta sobre la placa
de montaje. Consulte la Figura 4.

Utilice los
tornillos
y tarugos
de pared
incluidos.




Instalacion de la placa de cubierta rectangular: o
1. Monte la placa de cubierta en la pared con uno

de los 6 orificios para tornillos. Inserte y ajuste los

tornillos de montaje suministrados con la placa

2. Sise monta en una pared sin anclajes:

de cubierta. No ajuste demasiado. Consulte la

figura 1. Asegurese de que la placa de cubierta
esté nivelada. Fije el UWP colgandolo en el
gancho superior de la placa de cubierta y luego

enganche la parte inferior del UWP. Consulte la

figura 2.

a. Coloque la placa de cubierta en la pared. \\

Nivele y margue las posiciones de los orificios.

Consulte la figura 1.

b. Perfore los orificios en los lugares marcados

y luego inserte cuidadosamente los anclajes
suministrados en la pared con un martillo.

Si su caja contiene anclajes rojos, perfore
orificios de 7/32 pulgadas (5,6 mm).

*Si su caja contiene anclajes amarillos, perfore
orificios de 3/16 pulgadas (4,8 mm).

Utilice 2 tornillos suministrados (#8
1-1/2 pulgadas (38 mm) para anclajes rojos

Use los 3 tornillos
que se proporcionan
(N.°8de 1-1/2 para

los taguetes rojos

y N6 del-1/2

para los taquetes

amarillos)

y #6 1-1/2 pulgadas (38 mm) para anclajes

amarillos).

Instalacion del sistema de montaje con UWP

1.

Antes de comenzar, desconecte el
suministro de electricidad en la caja de
interruptores de circuito o el interruptor.
Abra el paquete para encontrar la UWP.
Consulte la Figura 1.
Coloque la UWP en la pared. Nivele
y margue la posicion de los tornillos.
Consulte la Figura 2.
Perfore agujeros en las posiciones
marcadas y después introduzca en la
pared los tarugos que se suministran
golpeando ligeramente con un martillo.
- Sisu caja contiene taquetes rojos,
taladre agujeros de 7/32" (5.6 mm).
- Sisu caja contiene taquetes amarillos,
taladre agujeros de 3/16” (4.76 mm).
Hale para abrir la tapa e inserte los
cables a través del agujero de cableado
en el UWP. Consulte la Figura 3.
Cologue la UWP sobre los tarugos de
pared. Inserte y apriete los tornillos de
montaje que se suministran con la UWP.
No apriete demasiado. Apriete solo hasta
que la UWP no se mueva. Cierre la tapa.
Consulte la Figura 4.

o ° ‘©) °
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Use los 3 tornillos
que se proporcionan
(N.°8de 1-1/2 para

los taquetes rojos

yN°6del-1/2
para los taquetes
amarillos)

()



Opciones de suministro eléctrico

Inserte los cables R

y C en los terminales Inserte las

designados para el baterias
m) suministro primario de = AA para

de energia de CA (el * suministro

terminal C es opcional si de energia

se instalan baterias, pero :tt primaria o de

se recomienda). Retire los reserva.

cables presionando las
lengUetas terminales.

Configuracion de las lenguetas de los controles deslizantes

Configure la lenglieta del control deslizante R. Sistema de
e Utilice el puente integrado (lenglieta deslizante R) para montaje
diferenciar entre uno o dos sistemas de transformadores. con UWP
e Sihaysoloun cable Ry estad conectado al terminal R, Rc o
RH, coloque el control deslizante en la posicion superior (1
cable).
e Sihay soloun cable conectado al terminal Ry un cable
conectado al terminal Re, configure el control deslizante en Lengleta
la posicién inferior (2 cables). ‘;el ’I{O"t'tm
NOTA: Las pestanas de la corredera U-terminal deben dejarse e;}zRacn ¢
en su lugar en los modelos T1 Pro. (puente
incorporado)

Designaciones de los terminales del cableado del UWP

_ No se utiliza para el o/B0
L/A-A termostato T1. oY
0/B Valvula de cambio O G o W
(Unicamente TH1110D) O C O K
O R
v Contactor del AUX - No se utiliza para el O ' Re
compresor (etapa 1) w2 termostato T1.
N o l N " l Nota: No todos
o se utiliza para e o se utiliza para e .
Y2 termostato T1. E termostato T1. los termma,l(,as S
pueden utilizar,
G Relé del ventilador w Relé de calefaccion (etapa 1) dependiendo del
Comun de 24V CA. tipo de sistema
Para sistemas de 2 que se esta
c trgpsforlrwwackfres, ) K L\Io se uttiiizaTEara el cableando. Los
utilice el cable comun ermostato T1. .
del transformador de ter,mmale,s de u§0
refrigeracion. mas comun estan
sombreados.
Alimentacion de 24 V CA
R desde el transformador de
calefaccion*
Alimentacion de 24 V CA
Rc desde el transformador de
refrigeracion*

* Elterminal se puede puentear utilizando la lenglieta del control deslizante. Consulte “Configuracion de
las lengUetas de los controles deslizantes”



Cableado de sistemas convencionales: aire forzado e hidronico

Las siguientes areas sombreadas se aplican solo al TH1110D.

Sistema de 1 etapa de calefaccion/1 etapa de
refrigeracion (1 transformador)

R Alimentacion [1]

Rc [R+Rc unidos por la lengUeta del
control deslizante] [2]
Contactor del compresor
Comun de 24V CA[3]

Relé de calefaccion

Relé del ventilador

o=0<

Sistema de calefaccion unicamente
R Alimentacion [1]

Rc [R+Rc unidos por la lenglieta del
control deslizante] [2]

C Comun de 24V CA[3]

w Relé de calefaccion

Sistema de calefaccion unicamente
(Series 20) [5]
R Terminal “R” de la valvula de la Serie 20 [1]

Rc [R+Rc unidos por la lengUeta del control
deslizante] [2]

Y Terminal “W” de la valvula de la Serie 20

© Comun de 24 V CA[3]

w Terminal “B” de la valvula de la Serie 20

Sistema de calefaccion anicamente (Valvula
de zona accionada por electricidad) [5]
R Alimentacion [1]

Rc  [R+Rcunidos por la lengieta del
control deslizante] [2]

w Vélvula

C Comunde 24V CA[3]

Sistema de 1 etapa de calefaccion/1 etapa de
refrigeracion (2 transformadores)

R Alimentacion (transformador de
calefaccion) [1]

Alimentacion (transformador de
refrigeracion) [1]

Contactor del compresor

Comuin de 24 V CA[3, 4]

Relé de calefaccion

Relé del ventilador

Rc

o=0<

Sistema de calefaccion Ginicamente con ventilador
R Alimentacion [1]

Rc [R+Rc unidos por la lengueta del control
deslizante] [2]

C Comun de 24 V CA[3]

w Relé de calefaccion

G Relé del ventilador

Sistema de refrigeracion unicamente
R Alimentacion [1]

Rc [R+Rc unidos por la lengUieta del control
deslizante] [2]

Y Contactor del compresor

(o Comun de 24 VCA[3]

G Relé del ventilador

Cableado de sistemas de bomba de calor

Sistema de bomba de calor de 1 etapa de calefaccion/1
etapa de refrigeracion
R Alimentacién [1]

Rc [R+Rc unidos por la lengtieta del control
deslizante] [2]

Y Contactor del compresor

© Comdin de 24 V CA[3]

0/B  Valvula de cambio [7]

G Relé del ventilador

NOTAS

Especificaciones del cable: Utilice cable para termostato de calibre 18 a 22. No se requiere cable blindado.

[11  Suministro de energia. Proporcione los medios de descon-
exion y de proteccion contra sobrecargas seguin se requi-

era.

Mueva la lengUeta del control deslizante R de la placa

de pared a la posicion R. Para obtener mas informacion,
consulte “Configuracion de las lengUetas de los controles
deslizantes™ en la pagina 3.

Conexion comun de 24V CA opcional.

La conexién comun deberd realizarse desde el transforma-
dor de refrigeracion.

[2]

[31]
[4]

N

[5]1 EnISU, configure el tipo de sistema en calefaccion a
calefaccion radiante. Configure la cantidad de etapas de
refrigeracion a 0.

[7] Enlaconfiguracién por elinstalador, configure la valvula

de cambio en O (para un cambio a refrigeracion) o B (para
cambio a calefaccion).



Montaje del termostato

1. Introduzca el excedente de cable en la <+
abertura de la pared.

2. Cierre la tapa de la placa de la UWP.
Debe permanecer cerrada sin quedar
protuberante.

3. Alinee la UWP con el termostato y presione \
suavemente hasta que el termostato calce
en su lugar.

4. Conecte el suministro de electricidad en
la caja de interruptores de circuito o en el
interruptor.

Q00®

Configuraciones del sistema operativo

1 Presione Menu (Menu) para que aparezcan los
menus Mode (Modo) y Fan (Ventilador).

2 Presione Mode (Modo) (=) para ver las opciones
de modos disponibles.

NOTA: Los modos disponibles del sistema varian segun
el modelo y las configuraciones del sistema.

Modos del sistema:

- Heat (Calefaccion): El termostato controla
solamente el sistema de calefaccion.

- Cool (Refrigeracion): El termostato controla
solamente el sistema de refrigeracion.

- Off (Apagado): El sistema de calefacciony
refrigeracion esté apagado. El ventilador aun
funcionara si esta configurado en On (Encendido).

Configuraciones de funcionamiento del ventilador

1 Presione Menu (Menu) para que aparezcan los
menus Mode (Modo) y Fan (Ventilador).

2 Presione Fan (Ventilador) ('+) para ver las
opciones de modos de ventilador.

NOTA: Los modos disponibles del ventilador varian
segun las configuraciones del sistema.

Modos del ventilador:
- Auto (Automatico): El ventilador funciona solo @
cuando el sistema de calefaccion o de refrigeracion
estd encendido.
- On (encendido): El ventilador esta siempre
encendido.



Configuracion por el instalador (ISU)

1 Mantenga presionado Menu (Menu) (boton
central) durante aproximadamente 3 segundos
para acceder al menu.

2 Presione Edit (Editar) (=) para cambiar los
valores dentro de una opcion de configuracion.

3 Presione Next (Siguiente) (*)) para avanzar a la
siguiente opcion de configuracion.

4  Presione Done (Listo) para guardar y volver a la

panta

lla de menu principal.

O

NOTA: Para mantener la configuracion
predeterminada de fabrica, presione (*+) para
avanzar entre las opciones de configuracion. Una
vez que haya pasado la ultima opcidn, el termostato
guardara automaticamente y volvera al menu

principal.

NOTA: Una lista completa de todos los parametros
de configuracién y opciones se muestra a
continuacion y contintia hasta la pagina 7.

©O®

Opciones de configuracion del instalador (ISU)

NOTA: Dependiendo de las configuraciones del sistema, es posible que no todas

las opciones estén disponibles.

N.° delISU Nombre del ISU Opciones del ISU (las configuraciones predeterminadas de fabrica estan en negrita)
125 Escala de indicacion de temperatura Of Fahrenhelt

1=_Centigrados

1 = Calefaccion de aire forzado convencional

2=Bomba de calor (THL110D tnicamente)
200 Tipo de sistema de calefaccion 3=Calefaccion radiante

5=Ninguna (refrigeracion inicamente)
Nota: Esta opcidn selecciona el tipo de sistema bdsico que controlard el termostato.

205

Tipo de equipo de calefaccion

Calefaccion de aire forzado convencional:

1 = Aire forzado por gas de eficiencia estandar

2 = Aire forzado por gas de alta eficiencia
3 =Aire forzado por aceite

4 = Aire forzado por electricidad

5=Serpentin del ventilador agua caliente

Bomba de calor:
7 = Bomba de calor aire a aire
8 =Bomba de calor geotérmica

Calefaccion radiante:

9 = Agua caliente por calefaccién radiante

12 =Vapor

Nota: Esta opcion selecciona el tipo de equipo que controlara su termostato. Nota:
Esta caracteristica NO aparecera si la caracteristica 200 se configura en Cool Only
(Solo refrigeracion).

218

Valvula de inversion 0/B

0=0 (0/B en refrigeracion)

1=B(0/Ben calefaccion)

Nota: Esta opcicn solo aparece si se configura la bomba de calor. Seleccione si la
valvula de inversion O/B debe suministrar energia en refrigeracion o en calefaccion.

n




Opciones de configuracion del instalador (ISU) (continuado)

N.° del ISU

Nombre del ISU

Opciones del ISU (las configuraciones predeterminadas de fabrica estan en negrita)

220

Etapas de refrigeracion / etapas del
compresor 200=Conv/ 200=HP

0,1

Nota: Seleccione cuéntas etapas de refrigeracion o del compresor de su equipo
controlaré el termostato. Configure el valor en O si no tiene etapa de refrigeracién/
etapa del compresor. Esta ISU no se mostrara en el modelo TH1010D.

221

Fases de calefaccion

0,1
Nota: Seleccione cuéntos niveles de calefaccion de su equipo controlard el
termostato. Esta ISU no se mostrard en el modelo TH1010D.

230

Control delventilador en calefaccion

1 =Elequipo controla el ventilador

2 = El termostato controla el ventilador

Nota: este ISU solo se muestra si se configurd ISU 205 como aire forzado eléctrico o
como ventiloconvector.

430

Punto de referencia minimo de
refrigeracion

50°Fa99°F (50 °F)

10.0°Ca37.0°C(10.0°C)

Nota: La temperatura de refrigeracion no puede configurarse por debajo de este
nivel. Esta ISU no se mostrara en el modelo TH1010D, a menos que la ISU 200 esté
en 5 (refrigeracion dnicamente).

431

Punto de referencia maximo de
calefaccion

32°Fa90°F (90 °F)

0°Ca32.0°C(32°C)

Nota: La temperatura de calefaccion no puede configurarse por encima de este
nivel. Esta ISU no se mostrara, a menos que la ISU 200 no esté en 5 (refrigeracion
Unicamente).

1400

Iluminacion de fondo

0 = A peticién

1=Continua

Nota: El cable comun es necesario para la iluminacion continua. ELISU no seré
mostrado si el termostato es alimentado Uinicamente por baterias.

1420

Ajuste delindicador de temperatura

-3a3F(0)

-1.5a1.5C(0)

Nota: O °F. No hay diferencia entre la temperatura que se muestra y la temperatura
ambiente real. El termostato puede mostrar hasta 3 °F (1,5 C) menos o0 mas que la
temperatura medida real.

Especificaciones

Rangos de temperatura

Calefaccion: de 32°Fa90°F(0°Ca

32.0°0)

Refrigeracion : de 50 °Fa 99 °F (10.0°C a

37.0°0)

Temperatura ambiente de funcionamiento
de 32 °Fa 102 °F(de 0°Ca 38.9°C)

Temperatura de envio
de -20 °F a 120 °F (de -28.9°C a 48.9 °C)

Clasificaciones eléctricas

Humedad relativa de funcionamiento
5% al 90% (sin condensacion)

Dimensiones fisicas en pulgadas (mm)
(alto x ancho x profundidad)
4-1/16"Hx 4-1/16" W x 1-5/32” D
103.5 mm de alto x 103.5 mm de ancho x

29 mm de profundidad

Terminal Voltaje Corriente de
(50/60Hz funcionamiento

W Calefaccion 20-30V CA 0.02-1.0A

(Powerpile) 750 mV CC 100 mA CC

Y Etapa 1 del compresor 20-30 V CA 0.02-1.0A

G Ventilador 20-30V CA 0.02-05A

0/B Cambio (Unicamente TH1110D) 20-30V CA 0.02-0.5 A




